Broadcasting Segment operating income (GAAP basis) $154,549 $83,676 85 %
Remove special items:
Transformation costs 9,756 — *
As adjusted (non-GAAP basis) $164,305 $83,676 96 %
Adjusted Broadcasting Segment operating expenses increased 102% for the first quarter of 2014 mainly due to the
Belo acquisition. Expenses on a pro forma basis increased 5% reflecting higher costs related to increased revenues,
higher investments in digital initiatives and reverse network compensation for the former Belo television stations.
Adjusted operating income for the Broadcasting Segment was $164.3 million for the first quarter of 2014, an increase
of 96% compared to the same period last year. Operating income on a pro forma basis increased 47% reflecting the
Winter Olympics and significant increases in both retransmission and political revenues.

26

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

37

A reconciliation of our Broadcasting Segment and company-wide revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a
pro forma basis is below:
In thousands Thirteen weeks ended Mar. 31, 2013

Gannett
(as reported)

Belo
(as reported)

Special
Items(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Core (Local and National) $136,614 $125,660 $— $(20,601 ) $241,673
Political 1,641 639 — (401 ) 1,879
Retransmission 36,122 18,885 — (2,451 ) 52,556
Other 17,203 15,154 — (8,946 ) 23,411
Total broadcasting revenue 191,580 160,338 — (32,399 ) 319,519

Broadcasting expenses 107,904 120,137 — (20,505 ) 207,536
Broadcasting operating income $83,676 $40,201 $— $(11,894 ) $111,983

Company-wide operating revenue $1,237,735 $160,338 $— $(32,399 ) $1,365,674
Company-wide operating expenses 1,086,678 120,137 (10,151 ) (20,505 ) 1,176,159
Company-wide operating income $151,057 $40,201 $10,151 $(11,894 ) $189,515

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 22.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include reductions to revenues of $26 million and reductions to expenses of $20
million for the former Belo stations in Phoenix, AZ and St. Louis, MO. Subsidiaries of Gannett and Sander Media, a
holding company that has a station-operation agreement with Gannett, agreed to sell these stations upon receiving
government approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February 2014. The sale of the two
stations in Phoenix is pending. Pro forma adjustments include reductions to revenues and expenses for Captivate that